Legistar: 160509
DISTRICT 1

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: December 7,2016 (COW) (B of T) Date: December 15, 2016

TITLE: IL Route 53 — Storm Water Pump Station
Change Order No. 1

SUBMITTED BY: David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works M

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No. 1 is a net increase of $127,692.68. The change order represents modifications to existing
contract quantities, seven (7) Authorized Unit Price (AUP) items and one (1) Time and Material billings for
extra work related to unanticipated field conditions.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Project#: SS 12 01

Current Contract Amount: $5.279.700.00

Change Order #1: $127.692.68

Total Revised Contract Amount: $5.407.392.68

PO #: 2016-00001897

Account: Water/Sewer Capital Reserve 520.790.715.75420

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday. prior o the Agenda
Distribution.



Legistar: 160509
Interoffice Memo

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director Public Works Director
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Public Works Director ﬂl/

Date: December 7, 2016

Subject: IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements

Change Order No. |

Attached please find Change Order No. | for this project in the amount of a net increase of $127,692.68.
The change order represents seven (7) Authorized Unit Price (AUP) items, one (1) Time and Material
billing for extra work and various adjustments to existing pay items quantities. Refer to the summary
sheets behind the change order form for all changes related to contract pay items.

One specific situation generated a significant change to the underground utility component of the project.
While exposing the northern 90 degree bend of the existing 72 inch diameter storm sewer it was
discovered that existing sanitary sewer was in conflict with the ComEd duct that is located by the west
curb line of IL Route 53. The sanitary sewer was televised and found to be compromised underneath the
ComEd duct. ComEd was contacted and the resulting discussion yielded that raising or modifying the
duct was not practical or acceptable from both from a time and cost standpoint. Given the geometry of
the ComEd duct, location of three different NiCor gas mains and the Village 72"diameter storm sewer
main {all located in the vicinity of the sanitary sewer) the only prudent option was to relocate the sanitary
sewer crossing to the northern limit of the project area. Other ramifications include running a second
sanitary sewer line on the south side of the Village’s 72 diameter storm sewer (on the Philips Court
site). This is so the southern sanitary sewer can be collected and run on the Phillips Court site, thus not
creating another utility conflict within the IDOT right-of-way. The original design had the water main
crossing underneath IL Route 53 however the water main was redesigned to be connected at the south
end of the Phillips Court site. This avoids a costly second crossing underneath IL Route 53. Another
ancillary cost is the traffic control required by IDOT. The IDOT permit required a revised traffic control
plan to accommodate the underground subcontractor when he is staging within the IDOT right-of-way
and/or working within eight feet of a travel lane, This item and pricing of a few sanitary sewer structures
are still under negotiation with the contractor and will be include in a subsequent change order.

ADJUSTMENT TO EXISTING QUANTITIES

Refer to the above paragraph, as numerous additions and reductions to existing contract quantities
are related to the redesign of the water main and sanitary sewer system.

NEW PAY ITEMS

TiME AND MATERIAL #1 REMOVAL OF SEDIMENT FROM EXISTING WET WELL Removal of siit
within the existing wet well was necessary for the water proof lining of the existing structure (which
will serve as a discharge chamber/point for the new pump station). During the bidding process, the
amount of silt with the existing wet well could not be determined. To minimize the risk of the
quantity associated with the amount of silt to be removed, the Village had the contractor do the work
on a time and material basis. The billing includes all labor and equipment. Billing = §11,362.38

AUP #1 REMOVAL OF 30 INCH DIAMETER STORM SEWER PIPE: An undocumented 30 inch
diameter storm sewer was found on the Phillips Court site. No record of the pipe was in the Village
utility atlas. The sewer was investigated to see if possible it was still in service. 1t was found to be
abandoned. The run of pipe within the new pump station site was removed. The section of the sewer
running under Route 53 will be documented in the project record drawing and incorporated into the
Village atlas. Work includes excavation, equipment, disposal and all labor. Authorized Unit Price=
$50.00/LF Total Cost = $3,600.00




IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements ST 12-01 Legistar: 160509
December 7, 2016
Change Order No. |

AUP #2 SPECIALTY SANITARY MANHOLES 4 FOOT - DROP CONNECTION & SUMP STRUCTURE
WITH EPOXY COATING: This item is related to the sanitary sewer redesign. A specialty structure
connecting the sanitary sewer on the west side of IL Route 53 to the sanitary sewer on the east side of
IL Route 53 (Phillips Court Side) will be needed to accommodate the geometric needs of the
redesign. A drop manhole is used in areas with a steep slope when one or more of the inlet pipes
have an invert (bottom) of pipe elevation significantly higher than the invert of the outlet pipe. A
second specialty structure connecting the sanitary sewer on the east side of IL Route 53 to the
sanitary sewer on the west side of IL Route 53 (Phillips Court Side) will be needed to accommodate
the geometric needs of the redesign. A sump manhole is used in areas with a minimally pitched pipe.
A sump is created within the structure to allow solids to accumulate at a collection point and
minimize the amount of solids that settle within the pipe. The manhole will be epoxy coated to
minimize microbial induced corrosion. Authorized Unit Price= $5,315.00 each

AUP #3 WATER MAIN IN THE IDOT ROW: This item is related to the water main redesign as a
component of the sanitary sewer redesign. The water main running under IL Route 53 was
eliminated from the original design. A connection is for the “looping of the water main was
achievable from the south end of the Phillips Court site. The redesign necessitated staging and
working within the IDOT right of way as opposed to the Phillips Court site. The production rate
from the contractor will be slightly lower than when working on an open site. Authorized Unit
Price= §180.00/LF Total Cost =§26,460

AUP #4 PLUG AND ABANDON EXISTING SANITARY SEWER: Two existing sanitary manholes (one
on the west side of Route 53, the second on the east side of IL Route 53) are being abandoned as part
of the sanitary sewer line that is being decommissioned due to the failure in the sewer line under the
ComEd duct bank. Authorized Unit Price= $8948/Each Pipe Total Cost = $3,792.00

AUP #5 SANITARY SEWER, 8” PVC SDR 26: Another item related to the sanitary sewer redesign.
A secondary sanitary sewer line needs to be run on the south side of the Phillips Court site. The new
wet well and pump station facility along with the existing 72 inch diameter storm sewer cannot be
crossed economically nor does the pipe geometry work to accommodate gravity flow. Authorized
Unit Price= $133/LF Total Cost = $36,176.00

AUP #6 PIPE LINER 60 INCH (8 DEGREE BEND): During the lining process of the 72 inch diameter
sewer, a bend in the existing line was discovered. Televising of the sewer did not yield that there
was a minor deflection in such a large diameter pipe. The contractor had to have ADS (liner
supplier) manufacturer a specialty pipe so the liner could effectively fit inside the existing 72 inch
concrete pipe. Authorized Unit Price= $2,591.30/Each

AUP #6 FLOWABLE REDI-MIX LOW STRENGTH FILL: As part of the abandonment of the existing
sanitary sewer line, flowable fill was used to ensure that all voids around the abandoned sanitary
sewer and ComEd duct bank were filled. Authorized Unit Price= §185.00 CY Total Cost =
$2,960.00

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on December 13, 2016. If the
committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and Board of
Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on December 15, 2016. If approved,
please have two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

DGlrgs

HAPW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2010\S5-10-01 Rie 53 Storm Pump Station\Construction\Change Orders\CO#1 BoT mewmo.doc

Page |2 of 2



Legistar: 160509

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to autherizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.1 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Rausch Infrastructure, LLC regarding the IL
Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A"
and made part hereof, (the “Change Order™) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of
Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $127,692.68.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

Page 1 of 2



Resolution Legistar: 160509

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and

direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Adopted this 15th day of December, 2016, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 15th day of December, 2016.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Page 2 of 2



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT NAME: IL Rte 53 Storm Water Pump Station Imp PROJECT NO.: 58-12-01
LOCATION: Phillips Court/IL Rte 53 CHANGE ORDER: 1
CONTRACTOR: Rausch Infrastructure DATE: 121712016
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Approved extra work and adjustment to contract items

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1 5.,279,700.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $5,279,700.00
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] $127,692.68

PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4])

NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $127,692.68

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 270 Cal Days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $4,950,000.00

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $5,560,000.00

[5] $5,407,392.68

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

6 )

12716
Resident Engineer Date
Contractor Date
p
L~ 1 2-76

Village Engineer Date

12l
Director of Pdplic Works Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date

Approved By:

Director of Finance Date
Approved By:
(<s10Kor25%)  Village Manager Date
Approved By:
G$10Ker25%)  \fjllage President Date
Attest:
Village Clerk Date

it is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
_guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJIECT NAME: IL Rte 83 Storm Water Pump Station Imp PRCJECT NO.: §5-12-01
LOCATION: Phillips Crt/iL Rte 53 CHANGE ORDER: 1
CONTRACTOR: Rausch Infrastructure DATE: 11/30/2016

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Approved extra work and contract items added

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] __5,279,700.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1}+[2]) [3] $5,279,700.00
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] _ $127,692.68
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] _$5.407,392.68
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $127,692.68

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 270 Cal Days

BUDGET ESTIMATE:

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE:

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

Approved By:
Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date

12.7.2016 Approved By:

Contractor Date  (<$10Kor25%) Village Manager Date

Approved By:

Village Engineer Date  ©$10Kor2s%) Acting Village President Date
Attest:

Director of Public Works Date Village Clerk Date

Assistant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




(90/9)

240 | afeg

"SuoISIASI Jamas Aiejues Jo4| 00°'262'S$ 0f 14 00°8v6$ va |0 HIMIS NVS LXI NOONVEY/ONId]  tdNY
MOY LOQI Ul SUOISIAS) 18jem 10| 00'000'8LS | 0°00L 001 0008L$ 14 |o MOY 101 NI HONI8 NIYIN HILVYA|  ednY
HOIYILNI 31v0D AXOd3 VIQ 14
¥ -Z# HWN AYVLINVS Pue NOILOINNOD
'SuoISIAL Jamas Aejiues Jod} 00'0e9'0Ls | 02 4 00'SLE'SS va |0 dOyQA VIa 14 ¥ - L# HW AYVLINYS| 2dnv
ay) JoJ yiom uone|eisu) Bunasys ay ‘adid Jomas
Buunp punoj Jamas WMO}s uopueqy| 00°'009'cS$ 0L 4 00'0S$ 1004 |0 LLIO)S Yaul Og 'Ix@ jo asodsip pue aroway| LdNY
‘llem 1am Bunsixe
ay} Jo Buneos o} soud Jo pasodsip ONILYOD OL HOlYd T13Mm
pue psacwal 8q 0} papasu Juswipag| ge'Zoe'LLs | 0'L ! gez9e'Lls |WNsST |0 13M "LX3 WOX4 INJWIA3S JAOWINE| LWBL
1amas pue Jajem pasiaal Jod]| 00'05L°0LE | 004 G6 00°SPLS L1004 |52 1N9D N3O .02 'ONISYD 133.18| 00229002
san||in Japun
pue 504 §0 198} g puokaq £G'ary
71 J3pun suoisias) Jamas Aejues J0d] 00'045'L$ 001 Gl 00°28.% 1004 |59 a3y3oNy .02 ‘ONISYI 1331S| 002.800Z
"SuoISIAR) Jamas Aejues Jod| 00'9EL'ZLE | 0921 GZE 00'9€L$ 1004 |002 9z 4AS DAd .01 ‘HIMIS AYVLINYS| 000.500Z
S1S0d 10049 'Y
pasn jou wa)j Aed|(0000z's$)  |{0°00L) 0 00°25$ 1004 |00t AdAL "NIVHAYVYND Wy38 31v1d 133.LS| LOO00DES
£G 91y 1140 epis ¥2'9-9 3dAL 'H3L1ND
}som ay) uo pasn jou Ayjuenb veid|(oo'00z'2$)  |(0°002) 001 00'9€$ 1004 |00E 7 94ND ILIHONOD NOILLYNISINOD| 00050909
an a3soo 'INvyd
suoisinal saiem Jo4l{00°00€'28)  |(0'L) ! 0000€'2¢ |HOVA |2 11 'vIQ.p 'Y 3dAL ' LINVA IATVA| 00.8¥209
a1 g3aso1n
V 91 SuOoIsiASJ 104 pappe sHIN ues(Z)| 00°000'0LS | 0 14 00°000's$ | HOV3 |2 ‘GWvY LL "VIA .7 'Y 3dAL 'TTOHNYIN| 00¥81209
SUOISIAD) did .0} HLIM H3IM3IS
lamas Asejues Joj paanbai joN|(00620'LLS)  [(0'GP) 0 00'SvZs L1004 St AMYLINVS .0l 30V 1d3d ONY SAOWIH| 00200£SS
pannba. yibua) peonpas uoisinad|(00°'008's$)  [{0°001) 05 00'85$ 14 |0SL .t '3NIT 321AYTS HILYM| 00200295
pasn jou way Aed|(00°000'¥LS) [(O'L) 0 00000'vLS | v3 |L .8 ‘S3A3IIS ANV S3ATVA DNIddY.L| 00£80L9S
JOM UIBW JBJEM PBSIABI J0) pappY| 00'050'28 0L 4 00°050'2$ va |l «8 "FATVA H3LVYM| 00050195
Ulew Jajem au) Joj pappe YJOA| 00'00S'GLS | 0°00L 0St 00'G5L$ 14 |ose .8 NIV ¥3LVA NOHI 311LDNA) 00LE0LOS
“(yuou aU3 0) 198§ (1) HeAIND xoq
pasodoid ay) papusixa adid Jomes r¥.e
WI0}S Youl g/ 8} Jo uoyeoso| piald] 00°000°02¢ | 0'0L 0062 00°000'2$ 14 |oost '1HIATIND XOH 31FYONOD 1SvI3ud| 080107
“JOM Ulew Jajem
pue Jamas Aejues |2uolippe Jo4| 00°00L°'L$ 005 0SS 00'vES AD |00S T440v8 HONIYL| 05100802
Auenp adlid Ajuend
uopduasseq junouny asuaJsapa | pesiasy nun nun | usuny way *ON

9Loz/sieL

I

*# JapiQ abueyn

sjuawaacsdu) uonjels duing Jajeps WLIOIS €5 a1y i




(90/9)

89'269'221$ =LNNOWVY V1Ol

ZJo z sbed

ay) Buimo)jo} 1onp um-Eon.u m_._zm_.xm

ay) poddns 0} pannbal (|yyoed| 00'096'2$ gst 9l 00681% AD |0 1714 319YMOTd] 24NV
‘vonoayap adid
1amas wJojs Youl g/ Joy pannbay| 0€°1L65'2$ 0l 3 0£'165'2$ v3 |0 puag 62Q 8 SAV NI 09 ¥3aANIT 3dId| 9dNv
"SUOIS|AS) Jamas Alejlues Jod| 00'94L'9E$ 0'ciT [4X4 00'EElLS 14 |0 9Z HAS OAd .8 'HWIMIS AUVYLINYS| SdNV
Ajjuenp adud miuenp
uopduoseq junouy aouesalIg | pesiAey Hun yun | juaungy way "ON

9Loe/sicl

I

'} 10pIO abueyn

sjuswaaosdw] uoyels duind Jajepn WLIOYS €6 a1y 1|




